| RESOI | LUTION NO.    | 2023- |
|-------|---------------|-------|
| KLOOL | /O 11O11 11O: | 4045- |

## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, RE-APPOINTING ALAN L. GABRIEL AS SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, TO PRESIDE OVER CODE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH FOR A TWO-YEAR TERM; SAID TERM TO EXPIRE APRIL 11, 2025; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pompano Beach has adopted Ordinance No. 91-09 dated November 6, 1990, authorizing the creation of the position of Special Master to preside over hearings regarding code enforcement violations of the City of Pompano Beach; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pompano Beach adopted Ordinance No. 2005-11 dated November 23, 2004, amending the title of Special Master to Special Magistrate; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission previously approved Alan L. Gabriel as Special Magistrate for Code Enforcement; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That Alan L. Gabriel is hereby re-appointed as Special Magistrate for a two-year term, said term to expire on April 11, 2025, and shall serve at Code Enforcement hearings as scheduled every month. Said appointment shall continue until a successor is appointed and qualified, if not renewed or terminated prior to expiration of the term.

| <b>SECTION 2.</b> This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. |                   |         |  |
|--|-------------------|---------|--|
| PASSED AND ADOPTED this  | day of            | , 2023. |  |
|  |                   |         |  |
| ATTEST:  | REX HARDIN, MAYOR |         |  |
| AllESI:  |                   |         |  |
| KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK  | <u> </u>          |         |  |